of the State of New Jersey or subject to its jurisdiction” (see N.J.A.C. 7:9B-1.4).

➢ “Water quality impairments” means that the water body is contaminated by 
pollutants which prevents the water body from meeting its designated use.

VI. STORMWATER OUTFALLS
The City of Passaic contains one hundred thirty-seven (137) outfalls within the City limits, 
as shown in Figure 3. The City owns and operates forty-six (46) of these outfalls, the County 
of Passaic owns and operates thirty-five (35) of the outfalls, the State owns and operates 
twenty-five (25) of these outfalls, and the remaining thirty-one (31) are of unknown,

[...]

connections to other MS4 systems. These delineations can identify the amount of water 
flowing into the City’s system and aid in identifying issues in the stormwater piping network.

STORM DRAIN INLETS AND MANHOLES

The City of Passaic owns and operates seven hundred twenty-eight (728) stormwater inlets 
and catch basins and two hundred eighty-four (284) manholes that discharge stormwater 
runoff into the waterways referenced above located within the City. Passaic uses ArcGIS to 
manage and visualize the MS4 infrastructure. Figure 8 illustrates the stormwater structures 
owned and operated by the City of Passaic and all stormwater interconnections that convey